

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.519 OF 2024

Arun Sadashiv Banavali & Anr. ...Applicants

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

Ms. Manjula Rao, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Sahil Mahajan and Ms. Siddhi Patil, for the Applicants.

Mr. B. B. Kulkarni, APP, for the Respondent No.1-State.

Mr. Digvijay Gurudas Rane, for the Respondent No.2.

Mr. Sandeep Waghmore i/b. Mr. Hitesh Vyas, for the Respondent No.3.

Mr. Arjun Sadashiv Banavali, the Applicant No.1, present.

Ms. Chitra Arun Banavali, the Applicant No.2, present.

Ms. Poonam Sharma Banavali, the Respondent No.2, present.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.

DATED : 19th AUGUST 2025

P. C.:

1. Ms. Rao, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Applicants states that without prejudice to the rights and contentions of both the parties, an amount of Rs.30,000/- per month will be deposited in the account of Respondent No.2-Poonam Sharma Banavali w.e.f. 6th May 2024 i.e. from the date of order passed by a learned Single Judge within a period of 20 days from today and the Applicants shall continue to pay the said amount per month.

Digitally
signed by
SONALI
MILIND
PATIL
Date:
2025.08.19
13:47:22
+0530

2. All these statements made by the Applicants are accepted as undertakings given to this Court. However, it is clarified that the said payment is without prejudice to the rights and contentions of both the parties.

3. Learned Advocate appearing for the Respondent No.2 shall intimate the learned Advocate appearing for the Applicants, the account details of the Respondent No.2.

4. By consent of the parties, Ms. Swati Chavan, Former Principal Judge, Family Court, Mumbai is appointed as Mediator. Learned Mediator to commence the mediation proceedings after 11th September 2025 after ensuring that the payment as per above statement is deposited in the account of the Respondent No.2. The learned Mediator is requested to submit report on or before 11th October 2025.

5. Stand over to **14th October 2025**. To be listed under the caption of “settlement”/“Consent Terms”.

6. Learned Judge, Family Court, Mumbai is requested to grant suitable adjournment beyond 14th October 2025.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]