

---

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 519 OF 2024**

Arun Sadashiv Banavali & Anr. ...Applicants

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

---

Ms Manjula Rao i/b Mr. Sahil Maharjan, for the Applicants.

Mr. Digvijay Rane, for Respondent No.2.

Mr. Hitesh Vyas a/w Rasik Raut, for Respondent No. 3.

Ms Sharmila S. Kaushik, APP, for Respondent No.1-State.

---

**CORAM: MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.**

**DATE : 14<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER 2025**

**P.C:**

1. It is pointed out by the learned counsel for the respective Respondents that an order came to be passed by this Court on 19<sup>th</sup> August 2025, wherein it was directed that without prejudice to the rights and contentions of both the parties, an amount of Rs.30,000/- per month will be deposited in the account of Respondent No. 2- Poonam Nakul Banavali w.e.f. 6<sup>th</sup> May 2024, i.e. from the date of order passed by the learned Single Judge within a period of 20 days from the date of the said order and the Applicants shall continue to pay the said amount per month. Pursuant to which, it is submitted that the Applicants have already deposited the arrears from 6<sup>th</sup> May 2024 and are continuously making payment of Rs.30,000/- per month. It is submitted that, though they are making payment of Rs.30,000/- per month, the Applicants'

concern is whether the said amount has been utilized by Respondent No. 2 towards making payment of rent.

2. Respondent No. 2 to file an affidavit giving details about her rented premises for which rent is being paid to her, alongwith a copy of the leave and license agreement. The affidavit shall be filed by Respondent No. 2 within a period of two weeks, and the matter shall be listed for further consideration on 5<sup>th</sup> December 2025.

**[MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.]**